SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION.

## SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION.

## CHAPTER 192.

[S. B. No. 136-Senate Committee on Appropriations.]

## SALARY AND EXPENSES SUPERINTENDENT PUBLIC INSTRUCTION.

AN ACT to Amend Section 637 of the Revised Codes of 1899, Relating to the Salary and Traveling Expenses to be Paid the Superintendent of Public Instruction.

## Be it Enocted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. AMENDMENT.] Section 637 of the revised codes of the state of North Dakota, relating to the salary and traveling expenses to be paid the superintendent of public instruction, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

§ 637. SALARY, TRAVELING EXPENSES.] He shall receive an annual salary of two thousand dollars, and in addition thereto his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties, not exceeding one thousand dollars in any one year, such expenses to be paid monthly on the warrant of the state auditor upon his filing with such auditor an itemized statement of such expenses, properly verified, and approved by the state auditing board. § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the amount now allowed the superintendent of public instruction for traveling expenses is insufficient to meet the necessary outlay of the said superintendent, therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 9, 1903.

265